

Nos. 20-1410 & 21-5261

In the Supreme Court of the United States

XIULU RUAN,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

SHAKEEL KAHN,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Courts of Appeals for
the Tenth and Eleventh Circuits*

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL PAIN ADVOCACY CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DEBORAH HELLMAN
Professor of Law
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
SCHOOL OF LAW
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903

H. CHRISTOPHER BARTOLOMUCCI
Counsel of Record
KENNETH A. KLUKOWSKI
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
cbartolomucci@schaerr-jaffe.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Pain is a Widespread and Consequential Public Health Problem, and Care for Patients with Pain is a Primary Duty of Healthcare Providers.....	5
A. There is no single standard of care for treating pain, and views on opioid prescribing are in flux.	7
B. Changing views of opioid prescribing and fear of criminal prosecution under the CSA combine to deter providers from exercising good medical judgment.	10
C. Overdeterrence has had predictable and significant negative downstream effects on patients.....	12
i. Providers are refusing to treat patients with pain.	12
ii. Patients are being subjected to practices that risk their health and safety.	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)

II. To Obtain a Conviction Under Section 841(a), the Government Must Prove That a Physician Knowingly or Intentionally Acted Without a Legitimate Medical Purpose in the Usual Course of His Own Practice.....	16
A. The statutory and regulatory text mandate that violations be knowing or intentional, and accord with the presumption of scienter.....	18
B. The objective elements of the regulations should be read as consistent with the subjective <i>mens rea</i> requirement, so that together they separate good actors from bad actors.	23
C. Jury instructions must clearly require the subjective mental states of knowledge or intention.....	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998).....	19
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 548 U.S. 1 (2006).....	19
<i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 646 (2009).....	19
<i>McFadden v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 186 (2015).....	19
<i>Oklahoma ex rel. Hunter v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , No. 118,474, 2021 WL 5191372 (Okla. Nov. 9, 2021)	7
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019).....	19, 20
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	17
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 735 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>United States v. Dado</i> , 759 F.3d 550 (6th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>United States v. Feingold</i> , 454 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>United States v. Jeffries</i> , 958 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2020), <i>cert denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 931 (2020).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Cases (cont'd)

<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 423 U.S. 122 (1975).....	2, 4, 22
<i>United States v. Ruan</i> , 966 F.3d 1101 (11th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. granted</i> , 142 S. Ct. 457 (2021)	25
<i>United States v. Sabeau</i> , 885 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2018)	26, 27
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 573 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2009).....	27

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1028A(a)(1)	19
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	19, 20
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)	20
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2).....	19
21 U.S.C. § 802(21)	18
21 U.S.C. § 821	17
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1).....	17
Controlled Substances Act, 84 Stat. 1242 (codified as amended at 21 U.S.C. § 801 <i>et seq.</i>).....	4

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 1301.22(c).....	18
21 C.F.R. § 1301.23.....	18
21 C.F.R. § 1306.03(a)	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Regulations (cont'd)

21 C.F.R. § 1306.04(a) *passim*

Other Authorities

- Alicia Agnoli et al.,
*Association of Dose Tapering With
 Overdose or Mental Health Crisis Among
 Patients Prescribed Long-term Opioids,*
 326 JAMA 411 (2021) 15
- Letter from Tomás J. Aragón, M.D.,
 Dir. & State Pub. Health Officer,
 Cal. Dep't of Pub. Health,
 to Healthcare Providers (Sept. 7, 2021) 13
- Michael C. Barnes et al.,
*Demanding Better: A Case for Increased
 Funding and Involvement of State Medical Boards
 in Response to America's Drug Abuse Crisis,*
 106 J. MED. REGUL. 6 (2020)..... 11
- BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019)..... 23
- George Comerci, Jr. et al.,
Controlling the Swing of the Opioid Pendulum,
 378 NEW ENG. J. MED. 691 (2018) 12
- Alfred F. Connors, Jr. et al.,
*A Controlled Trial to Improve Care for
 Seriously Ill Hospitalized Patients,*
 274 JAMA 1591 (1995) 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Other Authorities (cont'd)

James Dahlhamer et al., <i>Prevalence of Chronic Pain and High-Impact Chronic Pain Among Adults—United States, 2016,</i> 67 MORBIDITY MORTALITY WKLY. REP. 1001 (2018).....	5
Nabarun Dasgupta, Inches, Centimeters, and Yards: Overlooked Definition Choices Inhibit Interpretation of Morphine Equivalence, Presentation at U.S. Food & Drug Admin. Virtual Public Workshop (June 8, 2021).....	10
Kelly K. Dineen & James M. DuBois, <i>Between a Rock and a Hard Place: Can Physicians Prescribe Opioids to Treat Pain Adequately While Avoiding Legal Sanction?,</i> 42 AM. J.L. & MED. 1 (2016).....	16
Deborah Dowell et al., <i>CDC Guideline for Prescribing Opioids for Chronic Pain—United States, 2016,</i> 65 MORBIDITY MORTALITY WKLY. REP. 1 (2016).....	8
Deborah Dowell et al., <i>No Shortcuts to Safer Opioid Prescribing,</i> 380 NEW ENG. J. MED. 2285 (2019)	8
Joshua J. Fenton et al., <i>Longitudinal Dose Trajectory Among Patients Tapering Long-Term Opioids,</i> 22 PAIN MED. 1660 (2021).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Other Authorities (cont'd)

- Joshua J. Fenton et al.,
*Trends and Rapidity of Dose Tapering
Among Patients Prescribed Long-term
Opioid Therapy, 2008–2017,*
2 JAMA NETWORK OPEN e1916271 (2019) 15
- Scott M. Fishman,
*Risk of the View Through the Keyhole:
There Is Much More to Physician Reactions
to the DEA Than the Number of Formal Actions,*
7 PAIN MED. 360 (2006)..... 11
- Jeffrey Fudin,
Individual Patient & Medication Factors that
Invalidate Morphine Milligram Equivalents,
Presentation at U.S. Food & Drug Admin.
Virtual Public Workshop (June 7, 2021)..... 10
- Jason M. Glanz et al.,
*Association Between Opioid Dose Variability
and Opioid Overdose Among Adults Prescribed
Long-term Opioid Therapy,*
2 JAMA NETWORK OPEN e192613 (2019) 14
- Sara M. Hall et al.,
*INSIGHT: DOJ Opioid Warning Letters—
Legitimate Law Enforcement Purpose or
Prosecutorial Overreach?,*
BL (Feb. 4, 2019, 4:00 AM)..... 9, 12
- Deborah Hellman,
Prosecuting Doctors for Trusting Patients,
16 GEO. MASON L. REV. 701 (2009)..... 16, 21, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Other Authorities (cont'd)

Diane E. Hoffman, <i>Treating Pain v. Reducing Drug Diversion and Abuse: Recalibrating the Balance in Our Drug Control Laws and Policies</i> , 1 ST. LOUIS U. J. HEALTH L. & POL'Y 231 (2008) ...	16
HUM. RTS. WATCH, NOT ALLOWED TO BE COMPASSIONATE (2018).....	11, 14
INDUSTRY DX, MHealthLab Blog	12
INST. FOR HEALTH METRICS & EVAL., <i>Findings from the Global Burden of Disease Study 2017</i> (2018).....	5
INST. OF MED., RELIEVING PAIN IN AMERICA: A BLUEPRINT FOR TRANSFORMING PREVENTION, CARE, EDUCATION, AND RESEARCH (2011)	6
Jocelyn R. James et al., <i>Mortality After Discontinuation of Primary Care-Based Chronic Opioid Therapy for Pain: a Retrospective Cohort Study</i> , 34 J. GEN. INTERNAL MED. 2749 (2019).....	15
Sandra H. Johnson, <i>Regulating Physician Behavior: Taking Doctors' "Bad Law" Claims Seriously</i> , 53 ST. LOUIS U. L.J. 973 (2009)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Other Authorities (cont'd)

Stefan G. Kertesz et al., <i>Promoting Patient-Centeredness in Opioid Deprescribing: a Blueprint for De-implementation Science</i> , 35 J. GEN. INTERNAL MED. 972 (2020).....	9
Kurt Kroenke et al., <i>Challenges with Implementing the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention Opioid Guideline: A Consensus Panel Report</i> , 20 PAIN MED. 724 (2019).....	8
Pooja Lagisetty et al., <i>Assessing reasons for decreased primary care access for individuals on prescribed opioids: an audit study</i> , 162 PAIN 1379 (2021)	12
Tami L. Mark & Wm. Parish, <i>Opioid medication discontinuation and risk of adverse opioid-related health care events</i> , 103 J. SUBSTANCE ABUSE TREATMENT 58 (2019)...	14
Ramin Mojtabai, <i>National trends in long-term use of prescription opioids</i> , 27 PHARMACOEPIDEMIOLOGY & DRUG SAFETY 526 (2018).....	8
<i>Media Guide: The Science of Drug Use and Addiction</i> , NAT'L INST. ON DRUG ABUSE (2018)	14
NAT'L INSTS. OF HEALTH, NATIONAL PAIN STRATEGY: A COMPREHENSIVE POPULATION HEALTH-LEVEL STRATEGY FOR PAIN (2016).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Other Authorities (cont'd)

NAT'L QUALITY FORUM, NQF-ENDORSED MEASURES FOR SURGICAL PROCEDURES, 2015-2017 (2017).....	6
Hannah T. Neprash et al., <i>Abrupt Discontinuation of Long-term Opioid Therapy Among Medicare Beneficiaries, 2012–2017,</i> 36 J. GEN. INTERNAL MED. 1576 (2021).....	15
Kate M. Nicholson, <i>Another fight for Covid long-haulers: having their pain acknowledged,</i> STAT NEWS (Dec. 2, 2021).....	5
Kate M. Nicholson & Deborah Hellman, <i>Opioid Prescribing and the Ethical Duty to Do No Harm,</i> 46 AM. J.L. & MED. 297 (2020)	9
Elizabeth M. Oliva et al., <i>Associations between stopping prescriptions for opioids, length of opioid treatment, and overdose or suicide deaths in US veterans: observational evaluation,</i> 368 BMJ m283 (2020).....	15
PAIN MGMT. BEST PRACS. INTERAGENCY TASK FORCE, U.S. DEP'T OF HEALTH & HUM. SERVS., PAIN MANAGEMENT BEST PRACTICES (May 9, 2019).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Other Authorities (cont'd)

Hector R. Perez et al., <i>Opioid Taper Is Associated with Subsequent Termination of Care: a Retrospective Cohort Study</i> , 35 J. GEN. INTERNAL MED. 36 (2020)	16
Srinivasa N. Raja et al., <i>The revised International Association for the Study of Pain definition of pain: concepts, challenges, and compromises</i> , 161 PAIN 1976 (2020)	7
M. Carrington Reed et al., <i>Management of chronic pain in older adults</i> , 350 BMJ 532 (2015)	5
Cara L. Sedney et al., <i>“The DEA Would Come In and Destroy You”: A Qualitative Study of Fear and Unintended Consequences Emerging From Restrictive Opioid Prescribing Policies in West Virginia</i> , RESEARCH SQUARE (Oct. 25, 2019) (preprint)	11
Press Release, U.S. Atty’s Office, W.D. Wisc., U.S. Attorneys Issue Warning to Prescribers (Feb. 5, 2019)	12
U.S. Food & Drug Admin., <i>A Guide to Safe Use of Pain Medications</i> (Feb. 23, 2009)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**Other Authorities (cont'd)**

<i>FDA identifies harm reported from sudden discontinuation of opioid pain medicines and requires label changes to guide prescribers on gradual, individualized tapering,</i> U.S. FOOD & DRUG ADMIN. (Apr. 9, 2019)	9
Jay G. Wohlgemuth et al., <i>Health Trends: Drug Misuse In America 2019,</i> QUEST DIAGNOSTICS (Nov. 2019)	13
Omama Zubairi et al., <i>Acute Pain Management in the General Population,</i> PHARMACY TIMES (July 17, 2018)	6
